per share of our common stock is determined by dividing total tangible assets less total liabilities, excluding items such as intangibles, by the aggregate
number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2018. Dilution per share to new investors represents the difference between the
amount per share paid by purchasers for our common stock in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock
immediately following the completion of this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of 10,526,500 shares of our common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $1.90 per share, and after
deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and the estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of
December 31, 2018 would have been approximately $25.8 million, or approximately $0.24 per share of our common stock. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.16 per share of our common stock to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net
tangible book value of $1.66 per share of our common stock to purchasers in this offering.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Offering price per share in this offering   $1.90

Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2018   $0.08
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to purchasers in this offering   0.16

As adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering   0.24

Dilution per share to purchasers in this offering   $1.66

If the underwriters exercise their option in full to purchase additional shares of our common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $1.90
per share, the as adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering would be $0.27 per share, the increase in the net tangible book value per
share to existing stockholders would be $0.19 per share and the dilution to new investors purchasing securities in this offering would be $1.63 per share.

The above table is based on 95,372,236 shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2018. Unless specifically stated otherwise, the
information in this prospectus supplement is as of December 31, 2018 and excludes:

•  8,139,377 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of December 31, 2018 at a weighted-